the

for Rugby School

Our commitment to the Arnold Foundation is

as strong as ever with this flagship programme
offering boarding bursaries for outstanding
pupils from disadvantaged backgrounds with the
potential to flourish in a boarding environment
at Rugby. With 35 pupils at the School today, and
115 who have benefited, the Arnold Foundation
is central to the ethos of the School. Indeed, the
Head Master is clear in his belief that the Arnold
Foundation is fundamental to the type of School
we wish to be.

As the Arnold Foundation approaches its 15th year and
the School prepares to celebrate its 450th Anniversary,
we have been reviewing the impact of boarding
bursaries at Rugby and preparing for the future.

While the School continues to educate students from
a broad range of backgrounds and experiences, we
know that the Arnold Foundation plays a vital part.
Up to 100% of fees and essential extras are awarded
to those who have the potential to excel academically
and, in partnership with educational charities and
schools in the maintained sector, we aim to identify
and recruit very talented young people.

Arnold Foundation students are expected to embrace

the two-way nature of their award making a positive
contribution to the Rugby School community. Many
have excelled in that aim, with four students awarded
scholarships this year, three others appointed members
of the Levée and the lead roles of Benedick and Beatrice,
in the School’s production of Shakespeare’s ‘Much

Ado About Nothing’, brilliantly performed by Arnold
Foundation students in the latter part of the Advent term.

Last summer saw excellent exam results for both the
A level and GCSE candidates with Arnold Foundation
students playing their part. All Arnold Foundation
leavers have taken up places at Russell Group
universities and two recent graduates embarked on
masters degrees at Oxford.

— IN BRIEF

m 17 March, Scottish Reception, Edinburgh
Our annual Scottish party for Rugbeians,
parents and friends will be hosted at The New
Club in Edinburgh.

m 21 March, City Dinner, London

Rugbeians, parents and friends of the School are
invited to a City Dinner in the surrounds of the
Middle Temple in London.

m Hong Kong Reception during the
Hong Kong Sevens
Details tbc.

m 24 June, 450th Anniversary Gala Ball,
Rugby School

Rugbeians, parents and friends are invited to
fabulous ball on The Close.

m 29 June, Arnold Foundation Lunch
Our annual lunch will be held in the Collingwood
Centre Hall at Rugby School.

For more details of all events do please check the
website or contact the Development Office at
Rugby School.

There are many events planned next year
to celebrate the 450th Anniversary of the
School. You can find more information at
www.rugbyschool.co.uk/450th

HOUSE REUNIONS
m Griffin 23 April 2017
m School House 11 November 2017

Former students, Arnold Foundation Ambassadors,
speak often of the ambition and confidence gained
while at Rugby, and alongside their very real ability,
these young people are graduating from university
(five have first class degrees) and making their way

in substantial careers. You will see news from Livy
D’Souza (B 09-12) and Ollie Judkins (M 05-10) in this
Review; we are so very pleased for them as they start
new jobs and indeed for all our Ambassadors who are
determined to succeed.

So the Arnold Foundation will provide boarding places
if the talent is there but the means are not, and has
remained successful because Rugbeians and friends
have given, and continue to give, so generously. With
Lawrence Sheriff’s own gift much in mind we have set
ourselves that ambitious target of securing 450 legacy
pledges by the end of 2017. Of course this can be

one of the easiest ways to give and all legacies, big or
small, will make a difference and all future donors will
secure Arnold Foundation places for generations to
come. ‘If you will, they can’ is a fabulous opportunity
for everyone to get involved and we hope Rugbeians,
parents and friends of the School will let us know that
the Arnold Foundation for Rugby School has a place in
their Will.

So while the Head Master and | have the support
of the Governing Body, Arnold Foundation Board
and Development Team, it is your commitment to
the students that energises us all. We are grateful
indeed and hope that we can grow that important
involvement during the School’s anniversary year.

Barry O’Brien,
Chairman of the Arnold Foundation Board

Arnold Foundation Pupil in the E Block

Rugbeians have always responded to a challenge and
in our 450th year we have set the bar high. We are
asking Rugbeians to promise to leave a gift to the
Arnold Foundation in their Will and aim to secure
450 pledges over the next 12 months.

Leaving a gift in your Will is an important and
meaningful way to get involved and is one that asks for

future commitment.

Our newsletter, which is enclosed, has stories about
how legacies have made a difference in recent years.

So, join the team during this special year and help us
all achieve something incredible.
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Rugby is one of the UK's leading co-educational boarding schools, founded in 1567, which maintains the
tradition of innovation in all areas. It is an all round school which values academic excellence, service to
the community and which seeks to broaden access and promote tolerance and understanding.

Pupils

In 2016/17 Rugby has 807 pupils between the ages of 11-18, of whom approximately 80% are boarding.
There are 15 senior houses; 8 for boys and 7 for girls including 2 day houses and a separate day house for
junior (11-13) pupils. The current boy: girl ratio is 54:46.

Teaching Staff
With 116 teaching staff, Rugby’s current pupil: teacher ratio is 8:1.

Fees
At September 2016, Rugby’s fees are £11,357/term; £34,071 p.a. for boarders and £7,126/term, £21,378
p.a. for day pupils (at 13+).

Scholarships and Bursaries
In 2015/16 almost 260 pupils (33.3% of the total) received a scholarship or bursary at an estimated cost
of £2.6 million.

Finances
The School’s June 2016 consolidated Balance Sheet showed net assets valued at £173.6 million,
including School properties (at net book value) of £34.2 million and investments (at market value)
of £139.3 million.
The annual cost of running the School is approximately £24 million and the objective of meeting
this from gross fee income is being achieved. The major elements of annual costs are teaching
(approximately 40% of total), pupil welfare (18%), premises (30%) and support (12%).
In 2015/16, the School’s consolidated net incoming resources after scholarships, bursaries and prizes
of £2.631 million was £2.340 million.
A full copy of the School’s audited accounts may be obtained from the Charity Commission’s website
(www.charity-commission.gov.uk) or by writing to the Bursar at the School’s registered address.

THE COST OF SUPPORTING A

BOARDING PUPIL AT RUGBY SCHOOL

THE CURRENT COST OF SUPPORTING ONE BOARDING PUPIL THROUGH
THE ARNOLD FOUNDATION FOR RUGBY SCHOOL IS £36,500. THIS IS
CALCULATED AT 100% FEES WITH PROVISION FOR ESSENTIAL EXTRAS
INCLUDING UNIFORM, LAPTOP, BOOKS AND COURSE TRIPS.

115

With an exciting year ahead there will be many
opportunities for the Rugby School family to share
and enjoy a fabulous programme of events.

The Parent Ambassadors will play their role in
encouraging and supporting involvement in both
Arnold Foundation activities and 450th Anniversary
celebrations.

Arnold Foundation Pupil in the D Block

ALMOST MILLION SECURED

GRADUATES AT OXBRIDGE GRADUATES WITH FIRST CLASS DEGREES

WITH POST GRADUATE QUALIFICATIONS GRADUATES AT RUSSELL GROUP UNIVERSITIES
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AMONGST THIS SUMMER’S GRADUATES WERE OLLIE
JUDKINS (M 05-10) AND LIVY D’'SOUZA (B 07-12).
BOTH JOINED RUGBY IN THE F BLOCK AND HAVE
REMAINED EXCEPTIONALLY ENGAGED WITH THE
SCHOOL, OFTEN ATTENDING EVENTS AND SPEAKING
TO CURRENT PUPILS.

Ollie left Rugby in 2010 to embark on a Gap Year
before reading Veterinary Science at Bristol. With a
specific interest in farm animals, Ollie has secured his
first job working in the South West.

Livy went straight to Leeds University to read Civil
Engineering after leaving Rugby in 2012. Upon
finishing university, Livy was eager to travel to India to
work as a teacher and learn more about the country.
She returns to Britain early in 2017 to embark on an
engineering career in London.

Ollie: What | remember most about my time at Rugby
is the lifelong friendships that | made during my five
years there. | am still in regular contact with the guys
from my boarding house and other people from my
year group.

There was also an amazing range of extra-curricular
activities that were on offer: sports; cadets; the chance
to learn a musical instrument.

Livy: The House Spirit. You were part of Rugby but you
were also part of the House and that is so important.
That becomes part of your main identity, it is where
you make your first friends. | assumed the house would
be more like the forms at my previous school, but it is
so much more.

Ollie: There was a much smaller class size at Rugby,
especially in the LXX and XX which was great for
teacher contact time.

Rugby gave me the drive to push myself to achieve my
goals and not accept complacency.

Livy: At Rugby you are surrounded by people who
care a lot about their grades. It forces you to be more
serious and you can’t get away with doing anything
that is less than your best.

One of the biggest differences, for me, was visiting
other schools to play sport. | had never done this
before. The way the sets were determined was also
much better. At my old school you were in a set and
that applied to all subjects. In some subjects, teaching
was slower because there were less able pupils in the
class. At Rugby there was a set for each subject that
needed one.

Ollie: Luckily | knew that | wanted to study veterinary
science from a young age and there was only a limited
number of universities that offered the course. The
careers department at Rugby were amazing helping
me with the whole application process.

Rugby taught me how to be self-sufficient whilst away
from home and how to motivate myself to get the

best experience possible
from university. Some
of my university friends
really struggled to start
with; it’s a big shock
to the system moving
to a new city and not
knowing anyone there.
Rugby really helped

to prepare me for that
first couple of weeks at
university.

Livy: Rugby helps you to manage
different personalities. This is so
important, not only for university,
but for the work place. It teaches
self-awareness and recognising
how you come across to
others.

It also creates a wider
horizon. Without always
being aware of it, you
are exposed to so many
different careers that
you might not have
considered.

Ollie: 1 think any thoughts | had were
quickly overwhelmed by all the different activities that
were on offer!

Livy: My parents believed in the value of education
and always wanted me to go to university. They hadn’t
been themselves, so Rugby helped me to get there.

Ollie: | think Rugby really moulded me into a well-
rounded person, I'm a keen sportsman, sometimes
musician and | like to think | have good people skills.
All of these were developed whilst at Rugby.

Livy: I've often thought about what | would have been
like if | hadn’t been to Rugby. It’s hard to know. | think
mostly it taught me confidence and resilience. I'm not
sure if | would have been able to come to India if it
hadn’t been for that.

Ollie: | wanted to take a gap year to gain more
experience working with farm animals which | thought
would help my university application. | went to New
Zealand for five months and worked on a dairy farm in
the South Island near Christchurch. It definitely helped
me gain a place at Bristol as not many people my age
had experienced something like that.

Livy: It is a British Council initiative where, this year,
they have sent 170 young people to areas across

L YT T

India to teach. Whilst | was
at Rugby | volunteered
at Dunchurch primary
as a teaching assistant,
and in the XX |
was involved with
the Primary Maths
Club, doing maths
investigations for a
group of year 5 and 6
pupils that came from
surrounding schools. My
family are originally from
India, and although | have been
several times to visit them, | wanted
to experience the real working day
to day life of India. | also didn’t
want to feel | was living
off family while here. I'd
enjoyed the teaching and
mentoring work | had
done so this seemed like
a great opportunity,
although this is the
first time | have taught
a class on my own!
Teaching in India is
very different to classes
in the UK. My greatest
achievement so far is
keeping the classroom silent
for five whole minutes! It's
been fun, but it is also a steep
learning curve.

Ollie: As farm vets, we are quite involved in the local
farming community and are generally someone that
lots of people come to for advice. | would like to pass
on my passion for animals and my experience of
getting onto the vet course to anyone at Rugby who is
thinking about going down the same path as me.

Livy: | like the fact that Civil Engineering will allow me
to focus on something that people use every day. |
will be working on the rail network, you never know, |
might even end up back in India!

| can’t imagine ever not volunteering. When | was in
Leeds | volunteered at the local IntoUniversity centre
mentoring a year 10 pupil. | had a mentor myself
and it was nice to think of it as a circle, as the scheme
sustaining itself. When | am settled back in London,

| hope to volunteer with IntoUniversity again.

Ollie: 1 was involved in multiple sports teams
throughout my time at Rugby and | was an active
member of Michell house, being made a sixth in my
last year at the school.

Livy: | think being Head of House allowed me to make

my greatest contribution. | wanted to be the Head of
House that any year could talk to.
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BRADLEY 8¢
George Raine
David Barraclough
Brian McConnell
Giles Dereham
David Tallon
Stuart McFarlane
Jeremy Howarth
Jeremy Davies
Philip Okell

Bill Krarup

Patrick Beddows
Simon Cleverly
Keith Abel

Eddie Forcer-Evans
Jake Elmhirst

John Fairclough
Miklés Toth
Harriet McCaw
Chloe Holmes

B &

COTTON #
Richard Bowes
lan Tegner
Charles Faulkner
Clive Walden
David Dixon
Richard Bourne
Michael Smith
Colin Reisner
Simon Penniston
Robert Satow
Brian Ip

Caspar Hobbs

CRESCENT (
Arabella Stuart
Flora McLean

DEAN %

Lorna Robson
Amanda Kentish Barnes
Sarah Landale
Anne Hardy
Harriet Woollard
Victoria Hipps
Antonia Shield
Lucy Hoosenally
Stephanie Maguire
Rebecca Garner
Valerie Osband

GRIFFIN %
Laura Scott

Kilbracken ~L

The late Rev David Jenkins
Christopher Simpson

lan Waite

John Twallin

Roger Harrison

Giles Currie

Charles Barker Bennett
Captain Richard Channon
Michael Attenborough
John Hall

Robert Lyons

Michael Butt

Timothy Hills

Christopher Samuel

The Rt. Revd David Urquhart
Jonathan Buttery

Peter Jachym

James Nicol

Charlie Foreman

Andrew Given

Robin Fletcher

Phil Bass

Tim Aldersley

MICHELL*

The late Mr. Philip Zimmerman
Dick Sargent

Oliver Jessel

The late Mr. Richard Bull
Christopher Bourne

B 48-52
B 48-53
B 50-54
B 52-56
B 54-58
B 55-60
B 58-63
B 68-73
B 68-73
B 74-78
B 74-79
B 76-80
B77-82
B 79-83
B 81-85
B 85-89
Tu 89-94
B 01-06
B 04-09

C 45-50
C 47-51
C 53-54
C 55-59
C 55-60
C 59-63
C 59-64
C 59-64
C 65-70
C73-77
C 75-80
C 82-87

Cr 79-81
Cr 83-85

D 78-80
D 79-81
D 79-81
D 82-84
D 84-86
D 84-86
D 88-90
D 88-90
D 90-92
D 92-94
D 06-11

G 04-06

K 39-43
K43-47
K 44-48
K 46-51
K 46-52
K47-52
K 49-53
K51-56
K53-58
K 54-59
K 56-60
K 56-61
K57-62
K 57-61
K 65-70
K72-76
K73-74
K73-77
K 76-80
K 76-81
K 79-84
K91-93
K 02-07

M 34-39
M 38-43
M 43-47
M 44-49
M 48-53

The Rt Hon the Lord David Hope M 52-56

Wayne Brenckman, Jr. M 54-55
John Harland M 65-70
Nigel Green M 66-70
Paul Milner M 71-75
Muin Malik M 75-80
Rick Seabrook M 86-91
Tom Price M 87-92
Neil Crombie M 89-94
RUPERT BROOKE i

Irina Yanshina RB &Tu 00-05
Izzy Warburg RB 03-08
SOUTHFIELD ==

Rhiannon Williams Ma + S 97-04
SCHOOL FIELD

Tom Acton SF 38-43
John Hughes SF 45-50
Stephen Gordon SF 45-50
Nigel Oakley SF 47-52
John Hess SF47-52
Jack Whinney SF 48-52
John Chiene SF 50-55
Angus Crichton-Miller SF 53-58
Michael Anderson SF 55-59
Sir Michael Blake SF 57-61
Jeremy Helsby SF 68-73
Tom Ziola SF71-72
Robert Hingley SF 73-77
Nick Richards SF 73-78
John Collis SF 74-76
Chris Hartley SF 92-97
Tariq Hassan SF 01-06
Robert Johns SF 02-07
Aaron O’Mahoney SF 02-07
sCHooL HousE ¥

Tony Merriam SH 36-40
The late Mr. Edward Bullock  SH 40-44
The late Mr. David Whittall ~ SH 40-45
John Leathes SH 41-45
Benn Goulding SH 41-45
Toby Owen SH 42-46
Peter Wheeler SH 42-47
Peter Brown SH 45-51
Michael Roberts SH 50-55
Peter Whiteman SH 50-55
Christopher Roberts SH 50-55
Clive Bowring SH 51-55
Denis Higginbotham SH 51-56
Stephen Fontes SH 52-57
John Lyde SH 56-59
David Sturrock SH 56-61
John Newton SH 61-65
Noy Trounson SH 64-69
Angus Gribbon SH 65-69
Jim Whitcomb SH 68-72
Michael Whitcomb SH 70-74
Rupert Hunter SH 74-79
Dennis Wen SH 75-78
Jonathan Dougall SH 75-80
Rupert Dougall SH 78-83
The Hon the Lord Patrick Spens SH 81-86
Charlie Clarke SH 82-87
James Leaver SH 84-89
Gordon Millichap SH 87-89
Simon Glossop SH 87-89
Jasjeev Kandhari SH 85-90
Harjeev Kandhari SH 87-92
Freddie fforde SH 02-07
Adnan Choudhury SH 04-09
Theo Silkstone-Carter SH 06-11
SHERIFF &L*

lan Ferris Sh 40-44
Derek Denis-Smith Sh 48-53
Michael Pillans Sh 53-58
Douglas Fergusson Sh 53-58
Robert Vallings Sh 57-61
William Morton Sh 60-64
The Rev John Hamilton Sh 63-67
Simon Evans Sh 70-75
Alexander Anton Sh 73-77
Andrew Flory Sh 79-84
Rupert Bull Sh 79-84
Andrew Beardon Sh 85-90
Karim Anjarwalla Sh 87-89
Darren Hedley Sh 88-92
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Oli Kempe
Edmund Sedgwick
Nicco Regoli

STANLEY ’l‘
David Dell

Barry Reed

Tom Poole

The late Mr. John Jameson
John Watt

Michael Thomas
Giles Fletcher
David Trimble
Michael Fowle
Peter Berners-Price
Berkeley Stewart
Anthony Herbert
Stuart Laing
Stephen Johnson
Peter Coward
David Charlton
Rashid Hoosenally
Hugh Olliphant
Cornelia Southern
Olivia Tweed
Elizabeth Jamieson
Flora Ogilvy

TOWN HOUSE $
Walter Holland
The late Mr. Adrian Stanford
David Draper
Howard Stanworth
Stephen Craxton
Simon Bower
Richard Denno
Richard Carter
Tim Day

Edward Day

Henry Plumptre

TUDOR @

Paul Rodocanachi
Michael Roberts
Alan Warner

Dick Howe
Christoff Lewis
Robin Courtenay
Robert Austin
Charles Cockerton
Tris Baker

WHITELAW ’%

The late Captain Maurice Willey
Lt Comdr Stewart Hett
Alan Smith

Richard Mackie

Patrick Mackie

Martyn Webster

Dick Esslemont

Bill Baldwin

Richard Haldane
Derek Leach

Richard Nightingale
Mike Migdoll

Robin Staunton

David Harding
Anthony Jacomb-Hood
David Firth

Michael Firth

Tom Hamilton

John Bradley

Nnamdi Obigwe

Ludo Bennett-Jones
Karim Sabapathy

Sh 01-06
Sh 04-09
Sh 07-09

St 44-49
St 45-49
St 46-50
St 47-51
St47-52
St 50-55
St 50-55
St 52-58
St 53-58
St 56-61
St 58-63
St 60-65
St 61-66
St 70-74
St 75-79
St 76-81
St 84-89
St 90-90
St 03-05
St 09-11
St 09-11
St10-12

T 42-47
T 48-53
T 50-54
T 58-63
T 62-66
T75-80
T 76-80
T 80-85
T 83-88
T 86-91
T98-03

Tu 49-53
Tu 57-61
Tu 63-68
Tu 64-65
Tu 71-76
Tu 75-80
Tu 77-82
Tu 89-94
Tu 92-97

W 39-42
W 40-44
W 42-47
W 48-52
W 51-56
W 53-57
W 55-59
W 57-61
W 60-65
W 64-68
W 68-72
W 68-71
W 70-75
W 72-76
W 72-76
W 74-78
W 74-78
W 96-01
W 99-01
W 01-06
W 04-09
W11-16

Keith Abel

Catherine Abel

Ben and Stephanie Adams
Karim and Parveen Anjaarwalla
Ray and Kim Annan

Alexander and Susan Anton
Robert and Helen Austin

Bill Baldwin

Patrick and Andrea Beddows
Laim and Sarah Beere

Peter and Brenda Berners-Price
John and Louise Bibby
Anthony and Roshi Bouchier
Christopher and Juliet Bourne
Richard Bowes

Stephen Lawler and Tina Broad
Rupert and Annette Bull
Richard and Sonia Channon
Dan Liu and Shiming Chen
Colin and Gill Clark

Charlie and Sarah Clarke
Charles and Caroline Colbourne
John and Judy Collis

Lady Conant

Peter and Victoria Coward
William and Fiona Cundall
Robin and Johanna David

Tim and Lucy Day

Richard and Hannah Denno
Mark and Isabel Denyer
Patrick and Alison Derham
David Draper

Andrew and Jane Duff

lan and Jeanie Falconer
Graham and Julie Fancourt
Charles and Catherine Farquharson
David and Carol Firth

Michael and Katherine Firth
Gary Bell and Sophie Fitzhugh
Michael and Margaret Fowle
Jonathan and Beth Franklin
Jun Fu and Lu Ping Xu

David Gamburg and Erika Galimurza
Jeremy and Jane Green-Armytage
Richard and Jennifer Haldane
Steven and Tamara Hardman
Howard and Philippa Hastings
Ivan Hatvany

lan and Jane Hawksworth
Geoff and Anne Helliwell

John and Vicky Henderson
Robert and Arabella Hingley
Caspar and Louise Hobbs
Edward and Diana Holloway
Rashid and Lucy Hoosenally
The Hon Alex and Jane Howard
Peter and Roslyn Howard

Joe and Helen Hudson

Nimfa Humphrey

Rupert and Steph Hunter
Antoly Ivanov and Natalia Ivanova
Andrew and Helen Jackson
Robin and Lucinda Jackson
Gail Jaffa

Tasneem Jeevanjee

Sue Jeffreys

Alan and Sarah Jones

Kazuhiko and Naho Kamada
James and Amanda Kentish Barnes
Peter and Anne Kilvert

Sue Kirby

Adrian and Lisa Knight

Oleg and Liudmila Kochkin

Bill and Jacqueline Krarup

John and Susie Lawrence
Derek and Eva Leach

Bill and Jenny Leslie

Christoff and Deborah Lewis
Deborah Lowther

Anne Malin

Mark and Diana Mansell

Maria Clara Martin

Kynan and Philippa Massey
Vadim and Anna Matyushenko
Euan and Fiona McAlpine
Brian McConnell

Tim and Maureen McCreath
Peter and Yuhong Meads



Shahkar and Maika Mossaheb
Grant and Sarah Newton
Anthony and Michele Norton
Miles and Sandra Odell

Philip and Charlotte Okell
Harvey and Shirley Orrock
Richard and Grace Palmer
Simon and lona Parker

Gavin and Gill Pond

Tom Poole

David and Fiona Price

Sally Beard and Anthony Reeves
Nick and Miranda Richards
James and Tracey Rigby
Michael Roberts

Edward and Nadine Rose
Miles and Julia Ruffell
Myfanwy Ryan

Christopher and Sue Samuel
Jonathan and Bee Sharkey

lan and Jenny Simpson

Tom and Zoe Smith

Edward and Debbie Speed
The Hon the Lord Patrick Spens
David Sturrock

David and Gill Tallon

lan and Meriel Tegner
Michael and Judy Thomas
Robert and Penny Vallings
Annelies van den Belt

Emma Vaux

Wolfgang Nagy and Rebecca Velarde
Alan and Sue Warner

Philip and Sophia Weaver
Vaughan and Jacqui Wheeler
Peter Wheeler

Peter and Judith Whiteman
Daming and Judy Liu Ye

Hao Yu and Yan Meng

The American Friends of Rugby School
BSUF

Capital Group Co Charitable Foundation
Christopher Rowbotham Charitable Trust
Robert and Evelyn Lyons Charitable Trust
Rugby Philharmonic Choir

Sir Edward Lewis Foundation

Spills Hill Charitable Trust

The Cauda Trust

The Hong Kong Friends of Rugby
School Limited

The Horizon Foundation

The ) H Burn Charity Trust

The Kandhari Family Foundation

The Keasbey Memorial Foundation

The Liddell-Simpson Charitable Trust
The Old Rugbeian Trust

The Welton Foundation

The Zochonis Charitable Trust

Paul ] Astolfi

The late Mrs Jane Bradfield
Diane Christopher
Juliana Dada

Roger Feneley

Gretchen Mildwaters
CV22 The Rugby Co.
Fawsley Hall Hotel

St James Guardians
Tarratt

The Rugbeian Society
The SnowDome

Value Retail

Warner Edwards Distillery

Robert Hingley SF 73-77
Helen Jackson

Simon Penniston C 65-70
The Rt Revd David Urquhart K 65-70

The late Richard Bull
Tim Day

Patrick Derham
Geoff Helliwell
Vicky Henderson
Peter Kilvert

Alix Morley

David Ray

Tony Tiffin

Kerry Wilson

M 44-49
T 83-88

For those who have included the Arnold
Foundation for Rugby School in their Will

Keith Abel B 77-82
Catherine Abel

Graeme Anton Sh 45-49
Richard Ballantine B 66-70
Stephen Barclay SH 55-59
John Bate-Williams

Dinti Batstone D 88-90
Peter Berners-Price St 56-61

The Rt Reverend John Bickersteth Sh 35-40

For those giving more than £50,000

Catherine and Keith Abel B 77-82
Susan and Alexander Anton  Sh 73-77
Peter and Ali Bennett-Jones

John Chiene SF 50-55
Oscar Chow Tu 91-93
Judy and John Collis SF 74-76
Angus Crichton-Miller SF 53-58
Patrick Dalby C 62-66
Pavla and Gavin Darlington B 62-67
Patricia Duncan

Simon Evans Sh 70-75
Sir Ewen Fergusson SH 45-51
Michael Fowle St 53-58
Lawrence and Beverley Grove

Peter and Roslyn Howard

Katie and Stephen Jones K 77-81
David Leathers St 56-60
John Li B 69-72
Simon Moores

Guy and Anne Morton

Richard Nelson Sh 56-60
Barry and Sue O’Brien

Thomas and Helen Plitter

Robert Swannell Tu 64-68
Alan Warner Tu 63-68
Maria and David Willetts W 70-74

Alexander and Fiona Wilmot-Sitwell
Stacey Wong SH 83-86
Barnard Kenneth Hufton Charity
Lee Hysan Foundation

The Manor House Charitable Trust
Sir Edward Lewis Foundation

The Charles Shorto Charitable Trust
The Horizon Foundation

The Welton Foundation

The Zochonis Charitable Trust
Wroxall Abbey School Trust

For those giving more than £25,000

For those giving more than £10,000

Michael Attenborough K 53-58
Liam and Sarah Beere
Esmond Bulmer B 48-53
Henry Chan
Munchi Choksey
Andrés Echavarria
Farah Fazalbhoy Tu 07-11
lan Ferris Sh 40-44
David and Carol Firth W 74-78
Michael Firth W 74-78
Charlie Foreman K 76-80
Elizabeth and David Francis W 51-55
Ben and Sarah Habib M 79-84
David Hall C 58-63
David and Gale Harding W 72-76
John Harland M 65-70
Mike and Dragana Hartley
Rashid and Lucy Hoosenally St 84-89
Brian Ip C 75-80
John Jackson Tu 43-47
Kazuhiko and Naho Kamada
Bimal Kantaria M 83-88
Amanda Kentish Barnes D 79-81
Paul and Anne Kesterton
The Rt Hon the Lord

David Kirkwood W 45-50
Stuart Kirkwood W 51-56
Adrian and Lisa Knight
Christopher Laing
Jock Lennox
Robert MacVicar W 71-73
John Magill
George Magnus Sh 49-54
George Maisey K 99-04
Charles Maisey K 65-70
Robert Maling St 27-31
Simon and Mary Marchant
Bruce Mclntyre
Greg Melgaard
Sir Peter Miller SH 44-48
Timothy and Mary Mitchell
Shahkar and Maika Mossaheb
Bruce Pattullo Sh 51-56
Neil Payne M 57-61
Simon Penniston C 65-70
Nigel Power W 38-43
John Raisman SH 44-47
Philip Richards
Jean Ringrose
Miles Ruffell
Tony Shearer B 62-66
Tony Smith B 40-44
Edward and Debbie Speed
Miklés Téth B & Tu 89-94
Bill Turcan SH 56-60
Robert Vallings Sh 57-61
Nick Warner W 98-03
Harriet Warner RB & Tu 01-06
Kaori and Philip Whalley W 74-79
Jonathan Willetts W 09-11

Christopher Bourne M 48-53
Bob Bradfield

Peter Brown SH 45-51
Nigel Buchanan SH 47-52
Angus Crichton-Miller SF 53-58
Giles Currie K 47-52
Robin Dauncey W 49-53
Patrick Derham

Alison Derham

Andrew Dingwall-Fordyce C70-75
David Draper T 50-54
John Duffy T 45-50
Dick Esslemont W 55-59
Michael Evans B 52-55
Philip Evans T47-52
William fforde SH 70-74
Michael Fowle St 53-58
Simon France St 45-50
John Gardner Sh 45-49
Anthony Gray W 61-65
Adam Hackett St 63-68
Sir Jeremy Hanley K 59-63
The Rev Doreen Harrison

Ivan Hatvany

Geoff Helliwell

Ben Howkins M 56-60
David Ingram B 53-58
Antony Jefferson M 36-39
Anthony Kirk-Greene Tu 38-42
Bill Krarup B 74-78
Jacqueline Krarup

Stuart Laing St 61-66
Elizabeth Llewellyn-Smith

Patrick Mackie W 51-56
Charles Maisey K 65-70
Robert Maling St 27-31
Jeremy Marriage C 60-65
Nigel Marshall B 48-53
Jennifer McColl

Sir Andrew McFarlane

Lady Susanna McFarlane

Michael Miller SH 41-45
Jeremy Newsum Sh 68-72
Barry O’Brien

Simon Penniston C 65-70
lan Peterson SH 41-46
Michael Pierson Tu 36-40
Michael Pillans Sh 53-58
Nigel Power W 38-43
Gerry Randall

Ligia Randall

Charles Shaw M 52-56
Peter Stanbrook T 62-67
Michael Sullivan

Catherine Sullivan St 09-11
Robert Swannell Tu 64-68
Mark Taylor

Michael Thomas St 50-55
Robert Vallings Sh 57-61
Alan Warner Tu 63-68
Peter Whiteman SH 50-55
David Williams Sh 49-53
Bridget Winn

Paul Wright St 51-56

Robert and Helen Austin Tu 77-82
Lawrence Banks SF 52-56
Peter Berners-Price St 56-61
Bob and Sarah Bradfield

Stephen and Melody Brown

Robin Budenberg B 72-76
Andrew Cowie M 63-68
Giles Currie K 47-52
Jake and Jane Elmhirst B 81-85
Buzz Francis

Louise and Caspar Hobbs C 82-87
Adrian and Cindy Holmes D 78-80
Stephen Johnson St 70-74
Tom King Sh 47-51
John Marston Tu 49-53
Euan McAlpine

Flora McLean Cr 83-85
Jeremy Newsum Sh 68-72
Tim and Victoria Robinson

Jeremy Skinner K 50-55
Isa Von Hessert

Monique Yu S 86-88

The Charles Skey Charitable Trust
The Kandhari Family Foundation

Gary and Tracey Wilson

Howard Young

Beaufort House Trust

Bowland Charitable Trust

Royal Wanstead Foundation
Rugby Fives Association Trust

The Buffini Chao Foundation

The Old Rugbeian Masonic Lodge
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Arnold Foundation Pupil in the LXX

The American Friends of Rugby School continue to
organise a busy social calendar which, this year, has
included informal gatherings in New York and San
Francisco and a private tour of Rembrandt’s First
Masterpiece Exhibition at the Morgan Library. All are
organised with the intention of bringing together
Rugbeians and friends currently living or working in
America and promote the work of the Arnold Foundation.

The Arnold Foundation Challenge will again invite
contributions from American Friends in 2017, this year
with a target of $45,000, to chime with the 450th
Anniversary theme. Engaging events are planned for
the year, among them a visit from the Rugby School
Choir and a sponsored bike ride of up to 450 miles.

To find out more about events and news for the
American Friends of Rugby School please visit
www.americanfriendsofrugbyschool.net

Hong Kong Friends of Rugby School continue to fund
Arnold Foundation pupils from Hong Kong. They

again organised a run and brunch to take place on

the weekend of the Crick at Rugby. A dozen intrepid
Rugbeians took part in the run, each receiving a CricHK
singlet as a souvenir and a larger crowd gathered for
brunch at the Café Deco on the Peak. They raised over
HK$50,000 for the Arnold Foundation.

The annual dinner, held on 25 November, again at
Café Deco, was a fantastic way to end the year and
hear the latest news from the School and the Arnold
Foundation and the plans for the 450th Anniversary.

To find out more about events and news for the
Hong Kong Friends of Rugby School please visit
www.hongkongfriendsofrugbyschool.net

The Scottish Friends of Rugby School gathered in February at the New Club in Edinburgh to speak with former
Arnold Foundation pupils and the Head Master. They continue their involvement in the Arnold Foundation, with
donations funding pupils from Scotland.

The Rugbeian Under 30s continue to run a programme of events aimed at promoting engagement, good will, understanding and strengthening the young Rugbeian
network. They welcomed new faces at both their Shoreditch Studio Party in April and Summer Drinks event. Focus for next year is currently fixed upon the Rugby Estate Day
in London on 28 April on Lamb’s Conduit Street; a celebration of Lawrence Sheriff’s bequest to the School in 1567.
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Arnold Foundation Ambassadors started the year’s
events, gathering at The Globe in Moorgate in the
Spring to catch-up, swap stories and discuss their
continued involvement in both the Arnold Foundation
and Rugby School. They are a fantastic group, and
those attending the City Reception in the Spring
were delighted to hear from David Ejim-McCubbin

(K 10-12) whose passion was infectious as he spoke
eloquently about the advantages of a Rugby boarding
education. The commitment of our Ambassadors to
contribute through events and support for current
pupils is tremendous.

On a warm Saturday in May a reunion lunch was held
for the alumnae and former staff of Wroxall Abbey
School in celebration of the launch of the Wroxall
Abbey Bursary. It was particularly interesting to see
photos and sketches brought along by Elizabeth
Millman who attended the Laurels School, as Wroxall
Abbey was previously known, when it was still located
in Rugby.

A Midsummer Dinner Dance, organised by Rugby
School Parents, was a lively evening and a wonderful
chance for a fun gathering while raising money for the
Arnold Foundation. A silent auction provided great
entertainment, as participants sought either coveted
prizes or just the opportunity to outbid their friends and
fellow parents.

Arnold Foundation bursary awards are funded solely by the generosity of donors, and would not be possible without their commitment. Our annual Arnold
Foundation lunch gives us the opportunity to say thank you in person, and for donors to meet both Ambassadors and current Arnold Foundation pupils.

Arnold Foundation Pupil in the D Block
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If anything 1 feel like my Ragby School experiences so

[far have made my life more efficient, productive; busy:

and generally independent.  amoid roundation pupitin the b Biock

Donations of all sizes make a real difference to the
work of the Arnold Foundation. It is really easy to get
involved and there are many options. The Arnold
Foundation for Rugby School is a registered charity
(1095856) and all gifts can be made tax effectively.

Donate online at www.thearnoldfoundation.net.
Our donor form is available to download from
the website, or call us and we will put a copy in
the post.

Set up a regular gift and join the 1567 Regular
Giving group. Regular gifts are incredibly
important as they allow us to plan for the future
of the Arnold Foundation.

Make a donation from your debit or credit card
by calling the Development Office.

Make a gift of shares.

Join the Charles Shorto Society by including the
Arnold Foundation for Rugby School in your
Will. See more about our exciting ambition

for the 450th Anniversary in the enclosed
newsletter.

If you are overseas please call the Development
Team or visit the website to find out more about:

Making a gift from Europe via Transnational
Giving Europe.

Donating to the American Friends of Rugby
School for their Arnold Foundation Challenge.
Supporting Arnold Foundation pupils from
Hong Kong and China by making a gift to the
Hong Kong Friends of Rugby School Limited.

If you have any questions about the Arnold
Foundation or making a gift, please call us on
01788 556139.

The latest news can be found on our website,
www.thearnoldfoundation.net. Don’t forget to
‘like’ the Facebook page and follow us on Twitter,
@FloreatRugbeia.

To unsubscribe from this publication please contact
the Development Office.
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THE ARNOLD FOUNDATION FOR RUGBY
SCHOOL BOARD MEMBERS

Chairman
Barry O’Brien

Ex Officio

Peter Green, Head Master

Lucinda Holmes (D 78-80), Chairman of the
Governing Body

Gareth Lloyd-Jones (M 80-84), President of the
Rugbeian Society

Other Members

Claire Barnes

Dinti Batstone (D 88-90)

David Firth (W 74-78)

Stephen Jones (K 77-81)

Francesca Oroma Odongkara (G 05-07)
Matthew Ponsonby

Heather Smith (St 02-04)

In Attendance

Kerry Wilson, Director of Development

and Secretary to the Board

Alix Morley, Deputy Director of Development
Caroline Gladstone, Parent Liaison

Founding Trustee
Patrick Derham, Head Master 2001-14.

THE DEVELOPMENT TEAM

Director of Development Kerry Wilson
Development Officer Christina Kotsani
Development Officer Angela Watson

Deputy Director of Development Alix Morley
Database and Research Officer Emily Goodman

Development Office, Rugby School

6 Horton Crescent, Rugby CV22 5D]

Telephone: +44(0)1788 556139 EREE
Email: development@rugbyschool.net ﬁ
Website: www.thearnoldfoundation.net ~ [El#&#%%2

n www.facebook.com/ArnoldFoundation

Rugby School Registered Office

The Bursary, 10 Little Church Street, Rugby CV21 3AW
Telephone: +44(0)1788 556260

Email: bursary@rugbyschool.net

Website: www.rugbyschool.net

Rugby School Charity Registration Number: 528752

The Arnold Foundation for Rugby School Charity
Registration Number: 1095856
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